
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.231

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.02.2016


CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING FOR WEAVERS SERVICE CENTRE


231.  SHRIMATI P.K.

SREEMATHI TEACHER:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any fund for construction of building for Weavers Service Centre at Kannur through CPWD; and


(b) if so, the details thereof and the probable date for starting of construction work?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): Yes Madam. The construction project in respect of Weavers Service Centre has been sanctioned by the Government on 31.07.2015 at the cost of Rs.3,65,59,700/-, to be constructed by CPWD. Funds worth

Rs.1,20,00,000/- have been released to CPWD on 21.08.2015 through

authorization.   However, the work could not be initiated due to certain

observations of Municipal Office, Kannur. The observations of Municipal office have since been complied with and CPWD has advertised the tender on 17.2.2016 inviting tenders till 1.03.2016.


***

